NOTE: This bill has been prepared for the signatures of the appropriate legislative officers and the Governor. To determine whether the Governor has signed the bill or taken other action on it, please consult the legislative status sheet, the legislative history, or the Session Laws.



**HOUSE BILL 12-1290** 

BY REPRESENTATIVE(S) Brown, Coram, Fischer, Gerou, Holbert, Kerr J., Pace; also SENATOR(S) Tochtrop, Schwartz.

CONCERNING THE VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTION DESIGNATION BENEFITING THE COLORADO FOR HEALTHY LANDSCAPES FUND THAT APPEARS ON THE STATE INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX RETURN FORMS.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

**SECTION 1.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, **add** part 44 to article 22 of title 39 as follows:

## PART 44 COLORADO FOR HEALTHY LANDSCAPES FUND VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTION

**39-22-4401. Legislative declaration.** (1) THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY HEREBY FINDS, DETERMINES, AND DECLARES THAT:

(a) COLORADO FOR HEALTHY LANDSCAPES IS A COLLABORATION OF NOXIOUS WEED AND INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL ADVOCACY ORGANIZATIONS INCLUDING THE COLORADO WEED MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, THE

Capital letters indicate new material added to existing statutes; dashes through words indicate deletions from existing statutes and such material not part of act.

NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION THAT SERVES AS THE FISCAL MANAGER FOR COLORADO FOR HEALTHY LANDSCAPES;

- (b) A LACK OF ACCESS TO NOXIOUS WEED AND INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL SERVICES IS OFTEN CITED AS ONE OF THE LEADING THREATS TO COLORADO'S NATURAL RESOURCES;
- (c) THE CONTROL EFFORTS TO COUNTER THE IMPACTS OF INVASIVE SPECIES COST AMERICANS APPROXIMATELY ONE HUNDRED TWENTY BILLION DOLLARS ANNUALLY; AND
  - (d) IN COLORADO:
- (I) STANDS OF TAMARISK HAVE DECREASED BIRD POPULATIONS ALONG THE COLORADO RIVER BY NINETY-SEVEN PERCENT;
- (II) IN THE FLAT TOPS WILDERNESS, YELLOW TOADFLAX HAS CAUSED DECLINES IN NATIVE PLANT POPULATIONS, THEREBY DEGRADING WILDLIFE HABITAT;
- (III) CHEATGRASS INCREASES THE FREQUENCY AND INTENSITY OF WILDFIRES:
- (IV) LEAFY SPURGE HAS DECREASED ELK HABITAT USAGE BY OVER EIGHTY PERCENT AND NATIVE BIRD NESTING AND SPECIES NUMBERS BY FORTY-TWO AND THIRTY-SEVEN PERCENT, RESPECTIVELY;
- (V) DIFFUSE KNAPWEED REPLACES TRADITIONAL WILDLIFE FORAGE AND DEGRADES WILDLIFE HABITAT;
- (VI) CANADA THISTLE INFESTATIONS THREATEN ENDANGERED SPECIES SUCH AS THE COLORADO BUTTERFLY PLANT; AND
- (VII) RUSSIAN KNAPWEED PRODUCES CHEMICALS THAT DISPLACE NATIVE PLANTS AND DEGRADES WILDLIFE HABITAT.
- (2) THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY FURTHER FINDS AND DECLARES THAT COLORADO FOR HEALTHY LANDSCAPES:
  - (a) PROMOTES NOXIOUS WEED AND INVASIVE SPECIES PREVENTION

PAGE 2-HOUSE BILL 12-1290

## EFFORTS AND EDUCATION;

- (b) INCREASES ACCESS TO APPROPRIATE NOXIOUS WEED AND INVASIVE SPECIES FUNDING, THUS STRENGTHENING AND ENHANCING COLORADO'S NOXIOUS WEED AND INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL SYSTEM;
- (c) Ensures that controlling entities obtain community support and services so that landscapes evolve in a healthy manner and are able to maximize their potential; and
- (d) EDUCATES COLORADANS ABOUT NOXIOUS WEED AND INVASIVE SPECIES TO REDUCE CARELESS ACTS THAT ENCOURAGE UNWANTED SPREAD OF SUCH SPECIES.
- (3) IN ORDER TO ASSIST COLORADO FOR HEALTHY LANDSCAPES IN FULFILLING ITS MISSION, THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY RECOGNIZES THAT MANY CITIZENS OF COLORADO MAY BE WILLING TO PROVIDE MONEYS TO ASSIST IN ITS EFFORTS. IT IS THEREFORE THE INTENT OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY TO PROVIDE COLORADANS THE OPPORTUNITY TO SUPPORT THE EFFORTS OF THE COLORADO WEED MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION BY ALLOWING CITIZENS TO MAKE A VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTION ON THEIR STATE INCOME TAX RETURN FORM TO THE COLORADO FOR HEALTHY LANDSCAPES FUND FOR SUCH A PURPOSE. THE COLORADO WEED MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION SHALL ADMINISTER THE MONEYS IN FURTHERANCE OF ITS MISSION TO PROTECT COLORADO'S NATURAL RESOURCES FROM THE DEGRADING EFFECTS OF INVASIVE SPECIES OF TERRESTRIAL AND AQUATIC VEGETATION.
- 39-22-4402. Voluntary contribution designation procedure effective date. For the five consecutive income tax years immediately following the year in which the executive director files written certification with the revisor of statutes as specified in section 39-22-1001 (8) that a line on the income tax return form has become available and the Colorado for Healthy Landscapes fund voluntary contribution is next in the queue established pursuant to said section 39-22-1001 (8), the Colorado state individual income tax return form shall contain a line whereby each individual taxpayer may designate the amount of the contribution, if any, the individual wishes to make to the Colorado for Healthy Landscapes fund created in section 39-22-4403 (1).

- 39-22-4403. Contributions credited to the Colorado for Healthy Landscapes fund creation appropriation. (1) The department of Revenue shall determine annually the total amount designated pursuant to section 39-22-4402 and shall report that amount to the state treasurer and to the general assembly. The state treasurer shall credit that amount to the Colorado for Healthy Landscapes fund, which fund is hereby created in the state treasury. All interest derived from the deposit and investment of moneys in the fund shall be credited to the fund.
- (2) THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY SHALL APPROPRIATE ANNUALLY FROM THE COLORADO FOR HEALTHY LANDSCAPES FUND TO THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE ITS COSTS OF ADMINISTERING MONEYS DESIGNATED AS CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE FUND. ALL MONEYS REMAINING IN THE FUND AT THE END OF THE FISCAL YEAR, AFTER SUBTRACTING THE APPROPRIATION TO THE DEPARTMENT, SHALL BE TRANSFERRED TO THE COLORADO WEED MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, A COLORADO NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION THAT ACTS AS FISCAL MANAGER FOR COLORADO FOR HEALTHY LANDSCAPES.
- 39-22-4404. Repeal of part. This part 44 is repealed, effective January 1 of the sixth income tax year following the year in which the executive director files written certification with the revisor of statutes as specified in section 39-22-1001 (8) that a line has become available and the Colorado for Healthy Landscapes fund voluntary contribution is next in the queue, unless the voluntary contribution to the Colorado for Healthy Landscapes fund established by this part 44 is continued or reestablished by the general assembly acting by bill prior to said date.
- **SECTION 2.** Act subject to petition effective date. This act takes effect at 12:01 a.m. on the day following the expiration of the ninety-day period after final adjournment of the general assembly (August 8, 2012, if adjournment sine die is on May 9, 2012); except that, if a referendum petition is filed pursuant to section 1 (3) of article V of the state constitution against this act or an item, section, or part of this act within such period, then the act, item, section, or part will not take effect unless

approved by the people at the general eand, in such case, will take effect on the people at the general early the governor.	
the vote thereon by the governor.	
Frank McNulty	Brandon C. Shaffer
SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE
Marilyn Eddins CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	Cindi L. Markwell SECRETARY OF THE SENATE
APPROVED	
John W. Hickenloo	•
GOVERNOR OF T	THE STATE OF COLORADO